ORIGINAL

Decision No. 69624

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application) of T. A. SMITH, doing business as T. A. SMITH TRUCKING, for a) certificate of public convenience) and necessity as a petroleum irregular route carrier to operate) a vacuum tank truck service within) a radius of ninety miles from base) of operations, with emergency service to all areas in the State) of California being developed or explored for oil.

Application No. 35316

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHT

T. A. Smith, doing business as T. A. Smith Trucking, possesses a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a petroleum irregular route carrier for the transportation of petroleum and petroleum products in vacuum or pump-type trucks and trailers between all points and places in Ventura and Santa Barbara Counties and a portion of Kern County. Mr. Smith has informed the Commission by letter that he discontinued trucking operations as of April 30, 1965, due to ill health and has requested that his certificate be revoked.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission finds, that the revocation of the certificate of public convenience and necessity as requested will not be adverse to the public interest. A public hearing is not necessary. The certificate should be revoked, and the tariff applicable to services thereunder should be canceled.

IT IS CRDERED that:

- 1. The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a petroleum irregular route carrier granted to T. A. Smith by Decision No. 50330 dated July 27, 1954, in Application No. 35316 is hereby revoked.
- 2. Pacific Coast Tariff Bureau, C. R. Nickerson, Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the participation of T. A. Smith, doing business as T. A. Smith Trucking, from its tariff on file with this Commission, such cancellation to be made within ninety days after the effective date of this order and on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon T. A. Smith or to mail a certified copy thereof to T. A. Smith at his last known address as shown in the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to Pacific Coast Tariff Bureau, C. R. Nickerson, Agent.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon T. A. Smith or after the above mailing to T. A. Smith, as the case may be, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for public hearing in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 34 day of August, 1965.

President

Lorge L. Larover

Commissioners

-2-

Commissioner Frederick B. Holoboff. being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.